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Development Services Department 

Applicant:  Brice Pinson Zoning: M 

Location: Folio: 067888.0600, 067888.0100 and 0678888.0000 
 

Request Summary: 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, Section 
4.01.07.B.4 of the Land Development Code (LDC).  The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted 
on 10-01-2024, is for encroachment for Wetlands A, B, and C, for drive aisles and parking areas within the 30-foot 
Wetland Conservation Area Setback. 
Requested Variances: 
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result: 

 
Section 4.01.07.B.4 
 

 
No filling, excavating, or 
placement of permanent 

structures or other impervious 
surfaces shall be allowed within 

a required 30-foot wetland 
conservation area setback.   

 
 

30-foot max 
encroachment in the 

wetland setback for after 
the fact building. 

 
Wetland A: 25.3’  
Wetland B: 30’ 
Wetland C: 30’ 

 
 
                                                         
 
 
Wetland A: 4.7’ setback 
Wetland B: 0’ setback 
Wetland C: 0’ setback 
 

 

Findings: 

 
1. The wetland setback compensation planting area will be reviewed and approved with 

the construction plans. 
 

2. A retaining wall will be provided at the wetland line. This will be reviewed with the 
subdivision construction plans. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:   

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or site 
development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental Protection 
Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does 
not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental approvals. 
 

SURVEY/SITE PLAN 

 

Carla Shelton 
Knight

Digitally signed by 
Carla Shelton Knight 
Date: 2024.10.29 
12:22:48 -04'00'
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“Water, Wastewater, and/or Re-

See attached document.

Section 4.01.07.B
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Project Description 

The variance request is associated with the development of a warehouse located at 103 N 
Falkenburg Rd and 10114 Woodberry Rd in Tampa, FL. A Formal Determination of wetlands was 
approved by the Southwest Florida Water Management District on October 20, 2021, as shown on 
the attached Formal Determination. Following the Formal Determination approval, EPC authorized 
wetland impact and mitigation approval on January 3, 2022. Although the wetland impacts have 
been approved through EPC, Hillsborough County still requires a 30-foot setback from the newly 
approved wetland line.  

Speci cally, the request is for a variance to the required county wetland setback resulting in a 30-
foot wetland setback encroachment for Wetlands A, B, and C, for drive aisles and parking areas as 
shown on the site plan. The area within the rst 30 feet of the new EPC wetland line was designed 
intentionally to limit the amount of wetland impact through many discussions with SWFWMD and 
EPC.  

 

Variation Criteria Response 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical di iculties are unique and singular to the 
subject property and are not those su ered in common with other property similarly 
located? 

a. The buildable area on the subject site is highly constrained with wetlands on the 
north, south, and northeast of the site. There is also a 20-foot drainage easement 
that runs along the northeast to the south of the site connecting the northern and 
southern wetland areas. The site is irregularly shaped on the west which further 
limits the drive aisle and building area. These features are unique and singular and 
substantially limit the available upland area for building the approved uses and 
associated parking. 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive 
you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the 
terms of the LDC. 

a. Section 4.01.07.B.4. requires a min. 30-foot setback from wetland conservation 
areas even though EPC has approved the new wetland line and the construction of 
improvements adjacent. The implementation of a 30-foot setback from the new EPC 
wetland line con icts with the design of the adjacent uplands in the EPC approval 
and would require additional wetland impacts.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights 
of others whose property would be a ected by allowance of the variance. 

a. The variance to the wetland setback will not interfere with any rights of others. The 
site is designated Manufacturing (M) zoning district, and the proposed use is already 
permitted and compatible with the surrounding area. The request is to allow for the 
development of the property as already entitled by the Land Development Code. 
Retaining walls are proposed adjacent to Wetlands A and B to mitigate the wetlands 
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The variance request is associated with the development of a warehouse located at 103 N 
Falkenburg Rd and 10114 Woodberry Rd in Tampa, FL. A Formal Determination of wetlands was 
approved by the Southwest Florida Water Management District on October 20, 2021, as shown on 
the attached Formal Determination. Following the Formal Determination approval, EPC authorized 
wetland impact and mitigation approval on January 3, 2022. Although the wetland impacts have 
been approved through EPC, Hillsborough County still requires a 30-foot setback from the newly 
approved wetland line.  

Speci cally, the request is for a variance to the required county wetland setback resulting in a 30-
foot wetland setback encroachment for Wetlands A, B, and C, for drive aisles and parking areas as 
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1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical di iculties are unique and singular to the 
subject property and are not those su ered in common with other property similarly 
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a. The buildable area on the subject site is highly constrained with wetlands on the 
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from any further impacts, therefore mitigating any impacts to surrounding 
properties. A retaining wall is not proposed adjacent to Wetland C because the 
proposed regrading in that area will be done to match the existing grade, therefore 
negating the need for a wall to mitigate potential impacts. 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of 
the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for 
description of intent/purpose). 

a. The subject site has a land use of UMU-20 which allows up to a max. FAR of 0.75. 
Due to the unique characteristics of the site described in Section 1, the proposed 
development is only seeking to develop at a max. of 0.18 FAR to minimize the 
wetland impacts to the maximum extent possible. Various site design measures and 
mitigation measures, such as proposed retaining walls, have been taken to ensure 
the delineated wetland areas are protected and that the proposed encroachment 
into these wetland setbacks will not have a negative impact. 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an 
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

a. The applicant worked with SWFWMD and EPC to delineate the new wetland lines 
and provide an approvable impact and mitigation plan. In order to minimize wetland 
impact, the building/improvements were shifted as close to the new wetland line as 
possible with a retaining wall constructed on the new wetland line in order to obtain 
EPC approval for the wetland impacts. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering 
both the public bene ts intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships 
that will be su ered by a failure to grant a variance. 

a. The proposed uses are consistent in character with the surrounding area and 
Comprehensive Plan. Allowing this requested variance will permit the site to be 
developed as a use permitted by the Land Development Code and with new wetland 
lines approved by SWFWMD in October 2021and EPC in January 2022. The applicant 
worked closely with EPC on the approval to impact the wetland area on site. Due to 
the wetlands and 20-foot-wide drainage easement on site, the constraints are 
unique and singular to this development and granting this variance will allow for the 
intended use of this property while mitigating for wetland impacts by using a 
retaining wall and other site design measures. 
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67888.0100,
67888.0000

Brice Pinson

103 N Falkenburg Rd, 10114 & 10118 Woodberry Rd Tampa, FL 33619
17-29-20 67888.0600, M UMU-20 7.45 ac.

Woodberry Yard LLC & Mixonwoods LLC 813.497.4903

1409 Tech Blvd Ste 1 Tampa, FL 33619
bpinson@halff.com

Same as above.

Brice Pinson, Halff Associates 813.497.4903
1000 N Ashley Drive, Ste 900 Tampa, FL 33602

bpinson@halff.com

Brice Pinson

Received 
09-30-24
Development
Services
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